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ANNEX C 

Bilateral Investment Treaties Concluded 
by Ukraine

Partner countries Date of signature Date of entry into force Comments

OECD countries

Austria 08.11.1996 01.12.1997

Belgium and Luxembourg 20.051996 27.07.2001

Canada 24.10.1994 24.07.1995

Chile 30.10.1995 29.07.1997

Czech Republic

17.03.1994 02.11.1995

Amendments to the Treaty signed on 
16.09.2008; Ratified by Ukraine on 
20.01.2010; Date of entry into force: 
17.05.2010

Denmark 23.10.1992 29.04.1994

Estonia 15.02.1995 05.07.1995

Finland 07.10.2004 07.12.2005

France 03.05.1994 26.01.1996

Germany 15.02.1993 29.06.1996

Greece 01.09.1994 04.01.1997

Hungary 11.10.1994 20.12.1996

Israel 16.06.1994 18.02.1997

Italy 02.05.1995 12.09.1997

Korea 16.12.1996 03.11.1997

Netherlands 14.07.1994 01.06.1997

Poland 12.01.1993 14.09.1993

Portugal 25.10.2000 18.07.2003

Slovak Republic 26.02.2007 20.08.2009

Slovenia 30.03.1999 01.06.2000

Spain 26.02.1998 13.03.2000

Sweden 15.08.1995 01.03.1997

Switzerland 20.04.1995 21.01.1997

Turkey 27.11.1996 21.05.1998

United Kingdom 10.02.1993 10.02.1993

United States 04.03.1994 16.11.1996
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Non-OECD countries

Albania 25.10.2002 30.04.2004

Argentina 09.08.1995 06.05.1997

Armenia 07.10.1994 07.03.1996

Azerbaijan 21.03.1997 09.12.1997

Belarus 14.12.1995 11.06.1997

Bosnia and Herzegovina 13.03.2002 22.01.2004

Brunei 18.06.2004 25.04.2006

Bulgaria 08.12.1994 10.12.1995

China 31.10.1992 30.05.1993

Congo 11.10.2000 Ratified by Ukraine: 17.11.2010

Croatia 15.12.1997 16.05.2001

Cuba 20.05.1995 04.12.1996

Equatorial Guinea 15.12.2005 Ratified by Ukraine: 19.09.2008

Egypt 22.12.1992 13.10.1993

Gambia 12.07.2001 Ratified by Ukraine: 19.01.2006

Georgia 09.01.1995 18.12.1996

India 01.12.2001 12.08.2003

Indonesia 11.04.1996 06.08.1997

Iran 22.05.1996 05.07.2004

Jordan 30.11.2005 17.04.2007 Ratified by Ukraine: 15.03.2007

Kazakhstan 17.09.1994 04.08.1995

Kuwait 12.01.2002 11.06.2003

Kyrgyzstan 23.02.1993

Latvia 24.07.1997 30.12.1997

Lebanon 25.03.1996 26.05.2000

Libya 23.01.2001 23.04.2003

Lithuania 08.02.1994 27.02.1995

Macedonia TFYR 02.03.1998 25.03.2000

Moldova 29.08.1995 27.05.1996

Mongolia 05.11.1992 05.11.1992

Morocco 24.12.2001 28.04.2009

Oman 01.01.2002 Ratified by Ukraine: 06.02.2003

Panama 04.11.2003 13.06.2007

Romania 23.02.1995 Not yet ratified by Ukraine

Russian Federation 27.11.1998 27.01.2000

San Marino 13.01.2006 15.10.2008

Saudi Arabia 09.04.2008 Ratified by Ukraine: 18.02.2009

Serbia 09.01.2001 14.08.2001

Singapore 18.09.2006 14.07.2007

Sudan Ukraine’s proposal submitted in 2009

Syria 21.04.2002 16.03.2003

Tajikistan 06.07.2001 27.05.2003

Turkmenistan 29.01.1998 28.09.1999

United Arab Emirates 22.01.2003 09.04.2004

Partner countries Date of signature Date of entry into force Comments
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 DOUBLE TAXATION TREATIES CONCLUDED BY UKRAINE

Uzbekistan 20.02.1993 26.05.1994

Vietnam 08.06.1994 08.12.1994

Yemen 19.02.2001 Ratified by Ukraine: 07.02.2002

Source: Ukraine’s authorities, Database of Ukrainian legislation (http://zakon.rada.gov.ua)

Partner countries Date of signature Date of entry into force Comments

Partner countries Date of signature
Date of entry into force (date 

of ratification by Ukraine)
Type of arrangement

OECD countries

Austria 16.10.1997 20.05.1999 Income and Capital

Belgium 20.05.1996 25.02.1999 Income and Capital

Canada 04.03.1996 22.08.1996 Income and Capital

Czech Republic 30.06.1997 20.04.1999 Income and Capital

Denmark 05.03.1996 21.08.1996 Income and Capital

Estonia 10.05.1996 24.12.1996 Income and Capital

Finland 14.10.1994 14.02.1998 Income and Capital

France 30.01.1997 01.11.1998 Income and Capital

Germany 03.07.1995 04.10.1996 Income and Capital

Greece 06.11.2000 26.09.2003 Income and Capital

Hungary 19.05.1995 24.06.1996 Income and Capital

Iceland 08.11.2006 09.10.2008 Income and Capital

Israel 26.11.2003 20.04.2006 Income and Capital

Italy 26.02.1997 25.02.2003 Income and Capital

Japan 18.01.1986 27.11.1998 Income

Korea 29.09.1999 19.03.2002 Income and Capital

Netherlands 24.10.1995 02.11.1996 Income and Capital

Norway 07.03.1996 18.09.1996 Income and Capital

Luxembourg 06.09.1997 Not ratified by Ukraine Income and Capital

Poland 12.01.1993 11.03.1994 Income

Portugal 09.02.2001 11.03.2002 Income and Capital

Slovak Republic 23.01.1996 22.11.1996 Income and Capital

Slovenia 23.04.2003 25.04.2007 Income and Capital

Spain 01.03.1985 07.08.1986 Unspecified

Sweden 15.08.1995 04.06.1996 Income and Capital

Switzerland 30.10.2000 26.02.2002 Income and Capital

Turkey 27.11.1996 29.04.1998 Income and Capital

United Kingdom 10.02.1993 11.08.1993 Income and Capital

United States 04.03.1994 05.06.2000 Income and Capital

Non-OECD countries

Algeria 14.12.2002 01.07.2004 Income and Capital

Armenia 14.05.1996 19.11.1996 Income and Capital

Azerbaijan 30.07.1999 03.07.2000 Income and Capital

Belarus 24.12.1993 30.01.1995 Income and Capital

Brazil 16.01.2002 26.04.2006 Income
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Bulgaria 20.11.1995 03.10.1997 Income and Capital

China 04.12.1995 18.10.1996 Income

Croatia 10.09.1996 01.06.1999 Income and Capital

Cuba 27.03.2003 20.11.2003 
(ratified by Ukraine) 

Income and Capital

Cyprus 29.10.1982 26.08.1983 Income and Capital

Egypt 29.03.1997 27.02.2002 Income and Capital

Georgia 14.02.1997 01.04.1999 Income and Capital

India 07.04.1999 31.10.2001 Income and Capital

Indonesia 11.04.1996 09.11.1998 Income

Iran 22.05.1996 21.07.2001 Income and Capital

Jordan 30.11.2005 23.10.2008 Income and Capital

Kazakhstan 09.07.1996 14.04.1997 Income

Kuwait 20.01.2003 22.02.2004 Income and Capital

Kyrgyzstan 16.10.1997 01.05.1999 Income and Capital

Latvia 21.11.1995 21.11.1996 Income and Capital

Lebanon 22.04.2002 06.09.2003 Income and Capital

Lithuania 23.09.1996 25.12.1997 Income and Capital

Libya 04.11.2008 31.01.2010 Income 

Macedonia TFYR 02.03.1998 23.11.1998 Income and Capital

Malaysia 31.07.1987 04.07.1988 Income

Moldova 29.08.1995 27.05.1996 Income and Capital

Mongolia 01.07.2002 03.11.2006 Income and Capital

Morocco 13.07.2007 30.03.2009 Income; air and see

Pakistan 23.12.2008 18.11.2009 
(ratified by Ukraine)

Income

Romania 29.03.1996 17.11.1996 Income and Capital

Russian Federation 08.02.1995 03.08.1999 Income and Capital

Serbia 22.03.2001 29.11.2001 Income and Capital

Singapore 26.01.2007 18.12.2009 Income

South Africa 28.08.2003 23.12.2004 Income

Syria 05.06.2003 04.05.2004 Income

Tajikistan 07.09.2002 01.06.2003 Income and Capital

Turkmenistan 29.01.1998 21.10.1999 Income and Capital

Thailand 10.03.2004 24.11.2004 Income and Capital

United Arab Emirates 22.01.2003 09.03.2004 Income and Capital

Uzbekistan 10.11.1994 25.07.1995 Income and Capital

Vietnam 08.04.1996 19.11.1996 Income and Capital

Source: Ukraine’s authorities, Database of Ukrainian legislation (http://zakon.rada.gov.ua).

Partner countries Date of signature
Date of entry into force (date 

of ratification by Ukraine)
Type of arrangement
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